
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016728-2022 

Tender

Primary School Transition Support

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-016728
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0347fd  
Published 17 June 2022, 4:34pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 146 Bolton Road, Swinton

Salford

M27 8US

Contact

Mr Andrew Elliott

Email

andrew.elliott@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7715489282

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016728-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016728-2022
mailto:andrew.elliott@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.the-chest.org.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.the-chest.org.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/
http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/
https://www.the-chest.org.uk/
https://www.the-chest.org.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Primary School Transition Support

Reference number

DN617776

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Greater Manchester Violence Reduction Unit (GMVRU) expects to be awarded multi-
year Home Office Serious Violence funding. the Violence Reduction Governance Board
has agreed to invest across the three-year funding periods (2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25),
to develop a programme of child centred, strength based, trauma informed, 1-2-1 support
for the most vulnerable, and high-risk pupils, and their families who are struggling for
more targeted interventions as they transition between years 5, 6, and 7.

The programme will be co designed with young people, parents, and primary school
professionals, and explore what works in support of complex relationships through
development of trusted relationships.

The contract term will be for year 1 will be 6 months from 1 September 2022 until 31
March 2023 with an opportunity to extend into 2023/24 and 2024/5 (subject to receipt of
Home Office Serious Violence funding). However, the service will be primarily delivered in
line with the school’s academic year.

The Greater Manchester Strategy recognises that the pandemic has disproportionately
impacted our people and places, acknowledges that recovery will be tough. In Greater
Manchester, we will make every effort to ensure that all our people are supported to live a
good life, through all ages and stages in their lives. This includes a commitment to
supporting our children and young people to be good learners, with any necessary family
help, education recovery, wrap-around provision and health and wellbeing needs being
met.



Page 4 to 8

The Inequalities Commission and Build Back Fairer reports both emphasised the need for
Greater Manchester to embed a preventative and ‘future generations’ approach. We
need to ensure that Greater Manchester is meeting the needs of the present without
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

The GMCA is committed to prioritising work with children and young people, to share
expertise and evidence of the success of prevention approaches and continue to build
capacity and partnerships to further develop these approaches.

In June 2021, the VRU in partnership with the Innovation Hub held a Primary School
Summit, to address growing anecdotal concerns from primary schools in GM that issues
of intergenerational violence and knife carrying appeared to be increasingly prevalent and
were affecting children at a younger age than had previously been the case.

Of those attendees working in schools 83% indicated that behaviour, particularly in
respect to violence or threats of violence, had become worse. Furthermore, when the
question was pitched in the context of communities, 90% felt that criminality involving
violence, or the threat of violence had become worse.

A recommendation which arose from the Summit, was the recognition of the need to
support effective transition between school phases and mentor schemes and ensure
support is sustained as children transition to secondary school, drawing on existing good
practice nationally and locally, to shape a GM model.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Greater Manchester Violence Reduction Unit (GMVRU) expects to be awarded multi-
year Home Office Serious Violence funding. the Violence Reduction Governance Board
has agreed to invest across the three-year funding periods (2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25),
to develop a programme of child centred, strength based, trauma informed, 1-2-1 support
for the most vulnerable, and high-risk pupils, and their families who are struggling for
more targeted interventions as they transition between years 5, 6, and 7.



Page 5 to 8

The programme will be co designed with young people, parents, and primary school
professionals, and explore what works in support of complex relationships through
development of trusted relationships.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £3,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

End date

30 June 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

18 July 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 12 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

18 July 2022

Local time

12:05pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T20:02:48+0000
	TCPDF




